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FERC Gas Tariff Original Sheet No. 3
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter sometimes
referred to as "Southern Star"), is a natural gas company engaged in the business of
transporting natural gas directly to industries and to distribution companies and pipeline
systems in the States of Texas, Oklahoma, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, Colorado, and
Wyoming.

Issued On: June 1, 2010 Effective On: June 1, 2010
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GENERAL SYSTEM MAP

The General System Map may be displayed and downloaded at the Internet Web site below:

https://csimain.southernstar.com/EBBPostingDocs/Other/TariffShark/GeneralSystem.pdf

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023
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PRODUCTION AREA MAP

The Production Area Map may be displayed and downloaded at the Internet Web site below:

https://csimain.southernstar.com/EBBPostingDocs/Other/TariffShark/ProductionArea.pdf

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023
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MARKET AREA MAP

The Market Area Map may be displayed and downloaded at the Internet Web site below:

https://csimain.southernstar.com/EBBPostingDocs/Other/TariffShark/MarketArea.pdf

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023
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POOLING AREAS MAP

The Pooling Areas Map may be displayed and downloaded at the Internet Web site below:

https://csimain.southernstar.com/EBBPostingDocs/Other/TariffShark/PoolingAreas.pdf

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.
FERC Gas Tariff
First Revised Volume No. 1

TSS-P

TSS-M

Tenth Revised Sheet No. 8
Superseding
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 8

STATEMENT OF RATES FOR TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL GAS
AND OTHER RELATED SERVICES

Reservation - FSS - Deliverability
Reservation - FSS - Capacity 4/
Reservation - FTS-P

Injection - FSS

Withdrawal - FSS

Commodity - FTS-P

Authorized Overrun - FSS - Deliverability 2/
Authorized Overrun - FSS - Capacity
Authorized Overrun - FTS-P

CRM Surcharge — S 6/

CRM Surcharge — P 7/

Reservation - FSS - Deliverability
Reservation - FSS - Capacity 4/
Reservation - FTS-P 3/

Reservation - FTS-M

Injection - FSS

Withdrawal - FSS

Commodity - FTS-P 3/

Commodity - FTS-M

Authorized Overrun - FSS - Deliverability 2/
Authorized Overrun - FSS - Capacity
Authorized Overrun - FTS-P 3/
Authorized Overrun - FTS-M

CRM Surcharge — S 6/

CRM Surcharge — P 7/

CRM Surcharge — M 8/

Minimum

Maximum

Rate 1/ & 5/ Rate 1/ & 5/

$ 0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0175
0.0175
0.0100
0.0000
0.0000
0.0100
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0175
0.0175
0.0100
0.0149
0.0000
0.0000
0.0100
0.0149
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

$0.0474
0.0014
0.2761
0.0175
0.0175
0.0100
0.0474
0.0014
0.2861
0.0034
0.0113

0.0474
0.0014
0.2761
0.2150
0.0175
0.0175
0.0100
0.0149
0.0474
0.0014
0.2861
0.2299
0.0034
0.0113
0.0140

Fuel Reimbursement Percentages applicable to all Rate Schedules are shown on Sheet No. 13.

1/ Reservation Rates are per Dth of MDTQ per day for transportation and per Dth of MDWQ for storage.
Commodity Rates are per Dth.
2/ Applicable to Injections/Withdrawals in excess of MDIQ or MDWQ, in addition to the injection/
withdrawal charge.
3/ FTS-P is only applicable if firm capacity is reserved in the Production Area.
4/ Reservation Rates are per Dth of MSQ per day.
5/ These rates shall be increased, where applicable, to include the ACA unit charge pursuant to Section 26 of the
General Terms and Conditions.
6/ Surcharge in addition to rates for Reservation - FSS - Deliverability and Authorized Overrun - FSS -
Deliverability pursuant to Section 32 of the General Terms and Conditions.
7/ Surcharge in addition to rates for Reservation - FTS-P and Authorized Overrun - FTS-P pursuant to Section 32 of
the General Terms and Conditions.
8/ Surcharge in addition to rates for Reservation - FTS-M and Authorized Overrun - FTS-M pursuant to Section 32
of the General Terms and Conditions.

Issued On: January 31, 2024

Effective On: March 1, 2024



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.
FERC Gas Tariff
First Revised Volume No. 1

STS-P

STS-M

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 9
Superseding
Eighth Revised Sheet No. 9

STATEMENT OF RATES FOR TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL GAS
AND OTHER RELATED SERVICES

Commodity

Authorized Overrun

CRM Surcharge — P 4/

Authorized Overrun - FSS - Deliverability 1/
CRM Surcharge — S 5/

Authorized Overrun - FSS - Capacity

Commodity - STS-P 2/

Authorized Overrun - STS-P 2/

CRM Surcharge — P 4/

Commodity - STS-M

Authorized Overrun - STS-M

CRM Surcharge — M 4/

Authorized Overrun - FSS - Deliverability 1/
CRM Surcharge — S 5/

Authorized Overrun - FSS - Capacity

Minimum
Rate 3/

$ 0.0100
0.0100
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0100
0.0100
0.0000
0.0149
0.0149
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

Maximum
Rate 3/

$ 1.7312
1.7312
0.0113
0.0474
0.0034
0.0014

0.7298
0.7298
0.0113
1.2781
1.2781
0.0140
0.0474
0.0034
0.0014

Fuel Reimbursement Percentages applicable to all Rate Schedules are shown on Sheet No. 13.

1/ Applicable to Injections/Withdrawals in excess of MDIQ or MDWQ), in addition to the injection/
withdrawal charge.
2/ STS-P is only applicable if firm capacity is reserved in the Production Area.
3/ These rates shall be increased, where applicable, to include the ACA unit charge pursuant to Section 26 of the
General Terms and Conditions.
4/Surcharge in addition to rates for Commodity and Authorized Overrun pursuant to Section 32 of the General
Terms and Conditions.
5/Surcharge in addition to rates for Authorized Overrun - FSS - Deliverability pursuant to Section 32 of the General
Terms and Conditions.

Issued On: January 31, 2024

Effective On: March 1, 2024



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff Tenth Revised Sheet No. 10

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 10

STATEMENT OF RATES FOR TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL GAS
AND OTHER RELATED SERVICES

Minimum Maximum
Rate 1/ & 2/ Rate 1/ & 2/

FTS-P Reservation $ 0.0000 $ 0.2761
Commodity 0.0100 0.0100
Authorized Overrun 0.0100 0.2861
CRM Surcharge — P 3/ 0.0000 0.0113
FTS-M Reservation 0.0000 0.2150
Commodity 0.0149 0.0149
Authorized Overrun 0.0149 0.2299
CRM Surcharge — M 3/ 0.0000 0.0140

Fuel Reimbursement Percentages applicable to all Rate Schedules are shown on Sheet No. 13.

1/ Reservation Rates are per Dth of MDTQ per day. Commodity Rates are per Dth.

2/ These rates shall be increased, where applicable, to include the ACA unit charge pursuant to Section 26 of the
General Terms and Conditions.

3/Surcharge in addition to rates for Reservation and Authorized Overrun pursuant to Section 32 of the General
Terms and Conditions.

Issued On: January 31, 2024 Effective On: March 1, 2024



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.
FERC Gas Tariff
First Revised Volume No. 1

ITS-P

ITS-M

FSS

ISS

PLS-P

PLS-M

Fuel Reimbursement Percentages applicable to all Rate Schedules are shown on Sheet No. 13.

STATEMENT OF RATES FOR TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL GAS
AND OTHER RELATED SERVICES

Commodity
CRM Surcharge — P 5/

Commodity
CRM Surcharge — M 5/

Deliverability Reservation

Capacity Reservation 8/

Injection

Withdrawal

Authorized Overrun - Deliverability 3/
Authorized Overrun - Capacity

CRM Surcharge — S 6/

Commodity 2/
Injection

Withdrawal

CRM Surcharge — S 7/
Daily Commaodity

Daily Commaodity

Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 11

Superseding

Tenth Revised Sheet No. 11

Minimum
Rate 1/ & 4/
$0.0100
0.0000

0.0149
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0175
0.0175
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0175
0.0175
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000

Maximum
Rate 1/ & 4/
$0.2861
0.0113

0.2299
0.0140

0.0474
0.0014
0.0175
0.0175
0.0474
0.0014
0.0034

0.0028
0.0175
0.0175
0.0034
0.2861

0.2299

1/ Reservation Rates are per Dth of MDTQ per day for transportation and per Dth of MDWQ for storage. Commaodity
Rates are per Dth.

2/ Applied to daily storage balance.

3/ Applicable to Injections/Withdrawals in excess of MDIQ or MDWQ, in addition to the Injections/Withdrawal charge.

4/ These rates shall be increased, where applicable, to include the ACA unit charge pursuant to Section 26 of the
General Terms and Conditions.

5/ Surcharge in addition to rates for Commodity pursuant to Section 32 of the General Terms and Conditions.

6/ Surcharge in addition to rates for Deliverability Reservation and Authorized Overrun — Deliverability pursuant to

Section 32 of the General Terms and Conditions.

7/ Surcharge in addition to rates for Injection pursuant to Section 32 of the General Terms and Conditions.
8/ Reservation Rates are per Dth of MSQ per day.

Issued On: January 31, 2024

Effective On: March 1, 2024



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.
FERC Gas Tariff
First Revised Volume No. 1

TSS-P

TSS-M

FTS-P

FTS-M

FSS

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 12
Superseding
Eighth Revised Sheet No. 12

VOLUMETRIC FIRM CAPACITY RELEASE MAXIMUM RATES 3/

Reservation - FSS 2/
Reservation - FTS-P
CRM Surcharge — S 5/
CRM Surcharge — P 6/

Reservation - FSS 2/
Reservation - FTS-P
Reservation - FTS-M
CRM Surcharge — S 5/
CRM Surcharge — P 6/
CRM Surcharge — M 7/

Reservation
CRM Surcharge — P 6/

Reservation
CRM Surcharge — M 7/

Reservation 2/
CRM Surcharge — S 5/

STATED AT 100% LOAD FACTOR

Maximum
Rate 1/ & 4/
$0.0028
0.2761
0.0034
0.0113

0.0028
0.2761
0.2150
0.0034
0.0113
0.0140

0.2761
0.0113
0.2150
0.0140

0.0028
0.0034

Fuel Reimbursement Percentages applicable to all Rate Schedules are shown on Sheet No. 13.

1/ Exclusive of any surcharges and commodity charges.

2/ Applied to daily storage balance.

3/ Does not apply to capacity release transactions of one year or less beginning July 30, 2008.

4/ These rates shall be increased, where applicable, to include the ACA unit charge pursuant to Section 26 of the
General Terms and Conditions.

5/ Surcharge in addition to rates for Reservation - FSS pursuant to Section 32 of the General Terms and Conditions.

6/ Surcharge in addition to rates for Reservation - FTS-P pursuant to Section 32 of the General Terms and Conditions.

7/ Surcharge in addition to rates for Reservation - FTS-M pursuant to Section 32 of the General Terms and Conditions.

Issued On: January 31, 2024

Effective On: March 1, 2024



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.
FERC Gas Tariff Substitute Fourth Revised Sheet No. 12A

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding
Fourth Revised Sheet No. 12A

STATEMENT OF MARKET-BASED RATES FOR STORAGE OF NATURAL GAS

Rate Schedule Min Rate Max Rate

FS1
Reservation 1/ Rate Negotiated
Injection $0.0175 $0.0175
Withdrawal $0.0175 $0.0175
Authorized Overrun 2/ Rate Negotiated

IS1
Commaodity 3/ Rate Negotiated
Injection $0.0175 $0.0175
Withdrawal $0.0175 $0.0175

1/ Reservation rates are per Dth of MSQ per day.

2/ Applicable to Injections/Withdrawals in excess of the MDIQ or MDWQ (in
addition to the Injections/Withdrawals charge) and to MSQ overruns.

3/ Commodity rates are per Dth of storage ending inventory balance per day.

Issued On: June 10, 2022 Effective On: November 1, 2021



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 13
First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding

Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 13

FUEL REIMBURSEMENT PERCENTAGES
FOR ALL RATE SCHEDULES

Minimum Maximum
Percent Percent
Storage Injection 3.24% 3.24%
Production Area 0.12% 1/ 0.80%
Market Area 0.12% 0.58%

1/ Applicable as provided in Section 13.5 of the General Terms and Conditions.

Issued On: February 22, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.
FERC Gas Tariff Original Sheet No. 14
First Revised Volume No. 1
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Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff

First Revised Sheet No. 100

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding

Original Sheet No. 100

TSS RATE SCHEDULE
Trans-Storage Service

TSS-P Production Area
TSS-M Market Area

1. AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is available to any customer (Shipper) for the firm storage of gas and
the firm transportation of gas through Southern Star's transmission facilities in the
Production Area for Rate Schedule TSS-P, and for the firm storage of gas and the firm
transportation of gas through Southern Star's transmission facilities in the Production
Areaq, if applicable, and Market Area for Rate Schedule TSS-M, under the following
conditions:

(@)

(b)

(©)

Service under this rate schedule shall be made available to any Shipper only to the
extent that Southern Star determines it has available capacity to provide the
service consistent with operating conditions on its system.

Shipper shall provide the information, fees and other payments specified by
Section 8 of the General Terms and Conditions and shall execute a TSS-P Service
Agreement or a TSS-M Service Agreement for service under this rate schedule in
the form provided in this tariff, specifying a Maximum Daily Transportation
Quantity (MDTQ) by area, Primary Receipt Point(s) including storage, Primary
Delivery Point(s), the Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) for each Primary Receipt
Point and each Primary Delivery Point, a Maximum Daily Withdrawal Quantity
(MDWQ), and a Maximum Storage Quantity (MSQ).

Service under this rate schedule is subject to right of first refusal and bidding
procedures set forth in Section 6 of the General Terms and Conditions.

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff

First Revised Sheet No. 101

First Revised Volume No. 1 Superseding

Original Sheet No. 101
TSS RATE SCHEDULE
Trans-Storage Service

TSS-P Production Area
TSS-M Market Area

1. AVAILABILITY (Cont'd)

(d)

(€)

(f)

Service under this rate schedule is available at all existing and new delivery points
except for delivery points to other pipelines. In addition, no delivery point may
be utilized by more than one no-notice Service Agreement under Rate Schedules
TSS or STS unless a predetermined allocation agreement (PDA) as provided in
Section 5 of the General Terms and Conditions is in effect covering all gas
delivered at such delivery point.

Any of the component parts of Rate Schedule TSS-P (FTS-P and FSS) or of Rate
Schedule TSS-M (FTS-P, FTS-M, and FSS) may be separately assigned. If any
component parts of Rate Schedule TSS-P or TSS-M are separately assigned, the
assignee shall have no rights to receive "no-notice" service under this rate
schedule; however, subject to the provisions of Section 11 of the General Terms
and Conditions, the assignee of the FTS component shall have the same receipt
and delivery point flexibility as any other Shipper under Rate Schedule FTS. In
addition, Southern Star's obligation to provide no-notice service to any assignor
under this rate schedule shall be limited to the service retained by such assignor
only to the extent the component parts of such retained service are within the
range of permissible MDTQs as specified in Section 2 (d) of this rate schedule.
Any additional service retained by assignor beyond these proportions shall be
treated as stand-alone, nominated, component-part service(s).

During the summer season (April through October), any of the component parts
of Rate Schedule TSS-P (FTS-P and FSS) or of Rate Schedule TSS-M (FTS-P,
FTS-M, and FSS) may be separated by a TSS Shipper for the TSS Shipper’s own
use as stand-alone, nominated, component-part service(s) to the extent
operationally feasible by the TSS shipper releasing such capacity to itself (i.e., as
its own asset manager). If the component parts of Rate Schedule TSS-P or TSS-
M are so separated, the TSS Shipper shall have no rights to receive "no-notice"
service under this rate schedule; however, subject to the provisions of Section 11
of the General Terms and Conditions, the TSS Shipper shall have the same receipt
and delivery point flexibility as any other Shipper under Rate Schedule FTS.
Southern Star's obligation to provide no-notice service to the TSS Shipper under
this rate schedule shall be limited to the service retained by such TSS Shipper as
TSS service only to the extent the component parts of such retained service are

Issued On: March 29, 2018 Effective On: May 1, 2018



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff Second Revised Sheet No. 102

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding
First Revised Sheet No. 102

TSS RATE SCHEDULE
Trans-Storage Service

TSS-P Production Area
TSS-M Market Area

1. AVAILABILITY (Cont’d)

within the range of permissible MDTQs as specified in Section 2 (d) of this rate
schedule.

2. APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE

@) This rate schedule shall apply to transportation and storage of gas by Southern
Star pursuant to the executed TSS Service Agreement.

(b) Service under this rate schedule shall be on a firm basis up to the MDTQ for each
area; the MSQ, MDIQ and MDWQ for storage; and the MDQ for each Primary
Receipt and Primary Delivery Point specified in the executed TSS Service
Agreement. Service shall consist of the acceptance by Southern Star of natural
gas tendered by Shipper at the Primary Receipt Point(s) on Southern Star's system
specified in the executed TSS Service Agreement, the storage of gas, the
transportation of such gas through Southern Star's pipeline system, and the
delivery of a quantity of natural gas on a no-notice basis with the thermal
equivalent of the quantity received at the Primary Receipt Point(s) and from
storage, after the appropriate reductions for fuel and loss, up to the MDTQ for
each area and the MDQ specified in the executed TSS Service Agreement, to
Shipper or for Shipper's account at the Primary Delivery Point(s) on Southern
Star's system specified in the executed TSS Service Agreement. Shippers may
also utilize secondary receipt and delivery points as specified in Section 4 of the
General Terms and Conditions.

(© Gas stored under this rate schedule may be sold in place to other parties having
sufficient available Rate Schedules FSS or ISS storage capacity. Parties wishing
to make sales of gas in place must notify Southern Star in writing that such sale
has occurred by the effective date of the transaction.

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff Second Revised Sheet No. 103

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding
First Revised Sheet No. 103

TSS RATE SCHEDULE
Trans-Storage Service

TSS-P Production Area
TSS-M Market Area

2. APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE (Cont'd)

(d) Any Shipper under this rate schedule shall specify a MDTQ by area in the
executed Trans-Storage Service Agreement. When Shipper requires deliveries at
its MDTQ, at least one-third of but no more than one-half of the total deliveries of
gas shall be from flowing supply sources and at least one-half of but no more than
two-thirds of the total deliveries of gas shall be from storage. Shippers under
Rate Schedule TSS-M shall have transportation quantity rights in the Market Area
equal to the MDTQ of the service agreement, firm storage withdrawal rights equal
to at least one-half of but no more than two-thirds of the MDTQ of the service
agreement, and transportation quantity rights in the Production Area (if
applicable) equal to no more than one-half of the MDTQ of the service agreement
(plus all fuel and loss in the Market Area). Shippers under Rate Schedule TSS-P
shall have transportation quantity rights in the Production Area equal to the
MDTQ under the service agreement and firm storage withdrawal rights equal to at
least one-half of but no more than two-thirds of the MDTQ under the service
agreement.

3. RATE

@ Shipper shall agree to pay for all services rendered under the executed Trans-
Storage Service Agreement in accordance with this Rate Schedule TSS, or any
superseding rate schedule(s) applicable to such service, as filed with the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission or its successor, and as may be lawfully revised
from time to time. The initial rates and all subsequent revisions to such rates shall
be provided in writing to Shipper by Southern Star.

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff

Second Revised Sheet No. 104

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding

2nd Sub First Revised Sheet No. 104
TSS RATE SCHEDULE
Trans-Storage Service

TSS-P Production Area
TSS-M Market Area

3. RATE (Cont'd)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

The maximum and minimum TSS rates for each component part of this service
(FTS-P, FTS-M, and FSS) shall be the Currently Effective Rates shown on the
effective applicable rate Tariff Sheet Nos. 8-12 in Volume No. 1 of this Tariff.
TSS-P rates are applicable to the injection of gas into or withdrawal of gas from
storage (FSS) and the delivery of gas in the Production Area which was received
in the Production Area (FTS-P). TSS-M rates are applicable to the injection of
gas in the Market Area which was received in the Production or Market Areas
(FTS-P and FTS-M).

Southern Star may charge any rate between the maximum and minimum rates
stated on the applicable Tariff Sheet Nos. 8-12 on a non-discriminatory basis.
Shipper's delivery of gas quantities to Southern Star after the effective date of any
discounted rates shall be deemed acceptance by Shipper of such rates; provided,
however, that this provision does not limit a Shipper's right to receive any refunds
to which such Shipper may otherwise be entitled. The rate for reassigned capacity
under this rate schedule will be established pursuant to Section 11 of the General
Terms and Conditions. Southern Star shall file all required reports with the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

Southern Star is not required to offer or provide service at any rate less than the
maximum rate(s) or charge(s) specified on the applicable Tariff Sheet Nos. 8-12.
Shipper shall pay such maximum rate(s) for service under this Rate Schedule
unless Southern Star, in its sole judgment, agrees to discount its rate(s) to Shipper
consistent with the applicable provisions of this tariff. Further, notwithstanding
the foregoing, Shipper and Southern Star may mutually agree to a negotiated rate
pursuant to Section 28 of the General Terms and Conditions.

The charges for service under this rate schedule shall also include other allocated
costs or any surcharges permitted by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
on any component part of such service.

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff First Revised Sheet No. 105

First Revised Volume No. 1 Superseding
Original Sheet No. 105

TSS RATE SCHEDULE
Trans-Storage Service

TSS-P Production Area
TSS-M Market Area

3. RATE (Cont'd)

()] Fuel and loss is to be reimbursed in kind and is separately stated for each of the
component parts of this service. Fuel and Loss for FTS-P will be based on
received quantities. Fuel and loss for FTS-M will be based upon received
quantities. Fuel and loss for FSS will be based upon the net daily quantities
injected into storage.

4. MONTHLY BILL

The bill for deliveries during each billing period under this rate schedule shall be
calculated using the applicable Reservation Charge(s), the applicable Commodity
Charge(s), and the applicable surcharges, as follows:

@ () The Reservation Charge for TSS-P Service shall be the product of (1) the
sum of the daily quantity rights for each component part of TSS-P (FTS-P
and FSS) and (2) the applicable Maximum Reservation Rate for the
component part services of TSS-P or such lesser Reservation Rate(s) as
may have been made effective from time to time during the billing period,
plus any applicable reservation surcharges.

(i) The Reservation Charge for TSS-M shall be the product of (1) the sum of
the daily quantity rights for each component part of TSS-M (FTS-P if
applicable, FTS-M and FSS) and (2) the applicable Maximum Reservation
Rate for the component part services of TSS-M or  such lesser
Reservation Rate(s) as may have been made effective from time to time
during the billing period, plus any applicable reservation surcharges.

(iii) Southern Star will not assess reservation surcharges on deliveries to
interfaces (except for the CRM surcharge as covered in Section 32 of the
GT&C) or pools when such quantities are delivered to another
downstream transportation agreement with Southern Star.

Issued On: February 5, 2019 Effective On: January 1, 2019



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff

Second Revised Sheet No. 106

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding

First Revised Sheet No. 106

TSS RATE SCHEDULE
Trans-Storage Service

TSS-P Production Area
TSS-M Market Area

4, MONTHLY BILL (Cont'd)

(b) (i) The Commodity Charge for TSS-P Service shall be the sum of (1) the sum of the

net daily quantities injected into or withdrawn from storage during the billing
period times the applicable Commodity Rate for the FSS component of TSS-P
service, plus applicable commodity surcharges, and (2) the sum of the daily
quantities delivered in the Production Area and from a Production Area pool to
the Market Area Pool during the billing period times the applicable Commodity
Rate for the FTS-P component of TSS-P service, plus applicable commodity
surcharges.

(i) The Commaodity Charge for TSS-M service shall be the sum of (1) the sum of the

(i)

(©)

(d)

net daily quantities injected into or withdrawn from storage during the billing
period times the applicable Commaodity Rate for the FSS component of TSS-M
services, plus applicable commodity surcharges, (2) the sum of the daily
quantities delivered to the Production Area/Market Area Interface and to the
Market Area Pool during the billing period times the applicable Commodity Rate
for the FTS-P component of TSS-M, plus applicable commodity surcharges, and
(3) the sum of the daily quantities delivered in the Market Area during the billing
period times the applicable Commodity Rate for the FTS-M component of TSS-M
service, plus applicable commodity surcharges.

Southern Star will not assess commodity surcharges on deliveries to interfaces
(except for the CRM surcharge as covered in Section 32 of the GT&C) or pools
when such quantities are delivered to another downstream transportation
agreement with Southern Star.

The bill shall include any daily Authorized Overrun Delivery charge determined
pursuant to Section 5 of this rate schedule.

The bill shall include any scheduling and balancing charges or penalties
determined pursuant to Sections 9 and 10 of the General Terms and Conditions.

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff Second Revised Sheet No. 107

First Revised Volume No. 1 Superseding
First Revised Sheet No. 107

TSS RATE SCHEDULE
Trans-Storage Service

TSS-P Production Area
TSS-M Market Area

o. AUTHORIZED OVERRUN DELIVERIES

Service under this rate schedule on any day shall not exceed the MDTQ within each area,
MDIQ, MSQ, MDWQ or the individual MDQ for each delivery point within such area.
However, Southern Star may, at the request of Shipper, receive, store, transport and
deliver on any day guantities in excess of the MDTQ, MSQ, MDIQ, MDWQ or of the
individual MDQs within each area when, and to the extent, in Southern Star's reasonable
judgment, the delivery capacity of its system so permits without impairing the ability of
Southern Star to meet its obligations to any of its firm service customers. The applicable
maximum and minimum rate for any such overrun deliveries shall be as stated on the
effective applicable Tariff Sheet Nos. 8-12, and absent a specific agreement specifying a
discounted rate, the maximum rate shall apply. Such Authorized Overrun Deliveries
shall be subject to the same operating terms and conditions as are extended to service
provided under Rate Schedules ITS and ISS and shall not interrupt flowing STS, TSS,
FSS, and FTS service. The authorized overrun charge shall only be charged if the
MDTQ, MSQ, MDIQ or the MDWQ for any area is exceeded under any service
agreement.

6. STORAGE OPERATIONS

The FSS component part of this rate schedule shall be subject to the terms and provisions
of Rate Schedule FSS Sections 2 and 3.

7. OPERATIONAL PLAN AND OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDERS

Southern Star and customers under this Rate Schedule TSS will jointly develop
operational plans by March 1 and October 1 of each year. Such plans shall cover
injection into and withdrawal from storage, sourcing of receipts, swing supply capability,
planned maintenance, and other necessary operational situations. Such plans will guide
system operations and will be updated monthly or more frequently if necessary.

Southern Star may issue Operational Flow Orders as provided in Section 10 of the
General Terms and Conditions to all Shippers under this rate schedule.

Issued On: August 31, 2023 Effective On: October 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.
FERC Gas Tariff First Revised Sheet No. 108

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding
Original Sheet No. 108

TSS RATE SCHEDULE
Trans-Storage Service

TSS-P Production Area
TSS-M Market Area

8. RESERVATION CHARGE CREDITS

If, except for reasons of force majeure, Southern Star is unable to deliver during any one
or more days the quantity of natural gas which Shipper delivers to Southern Star and
desires to transport from primary receipts points to primary delivery points, up to the
MDTQ, then the Reservation Charge as otherwise determined shall be reduced by an
amount equal to the difference between the quantity of natural gas actually delivered on
the day(s) involved and the quantity of natural gas, up to the MDTQ, which Shipper in
good faith demanded to receive on such day(s) times the applicable Reservation Rate and
Reservation Surcharges stated on a daily basis.

9. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

All of the General Terms and Conditions, as effective from time to time, are applicable to
this rate schedule and hereby made a part hereof.

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff Second Revised Sheet No. 109

First Revised Volume No. 1 Superseding
First Revised Sheet No. 109

STS RATE SCHEDULE
Small Customer Trans-Storage Service

STS-P Production Area
STS-M Market Area

1. AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is available to any small customer for the firm storage of gas and the
firm transportation of gas through Southern Star's transmission facilities in the Production
Area for Rate Schedule STS-P, and for the firm storage of gas and the firm transportation
of gas through Southern Star's transmission facilities in the Production Area, if
applicable, and Market Area for Rate Schedule STS-M, under the following conditions:

(@) Small customer as used in this rate schedule means a local distribution company
or municipal distribution system directly connected to Southern Star's system
whose total demand for gas is less than or equal to 10,000 Dth on any day.

(b) Service under this rate schedule shall be made available to any Shipper only to the
extent that Southern Star determines it has available capacity to provide the
service consistent with operating conditions on its system.

(©) Shipper shall provide the information, fees and other payments specified by
Section 8 of the General Terms and Conditions and shall execute an STS Service
Agreement for service under this rate schedule in the form provided in this tariff,
specifying a Maximum Daily Transportation Quantity (MDTQ) by area, Primary
Receipt Point(s) including storage, Primary Delivery Point(s), the Maximum
Daily Quantity (MDQ) for each Primary Receipt Point and each Primary Delivery
Point, a Maximum Daily Withdrawal Quantity (MDWQ) from storage, and a
Maximum Storage Quantity (MSQ).

(d) Service under this rate schedule is subject to right of first refusal and bidding
procedures set forth in Section 6 of the General Terms and Conditions.

Issued On: December 27, 2017 Effective On: February 1, 2018



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff

Second Revised Sheet No. 110

First Revised Volume No. 1 Superseding

First Revised Sheet No. 110
STS RATE SCHEDULE
Small Customer Trans-Storage Service

STS-P Production Area
STS-M Market Area

1. AVAILABILITY (Cont'd)

(€)

(f)

(@)

(h)

(i)

Service under this rate schedule is available at all existing and new delivery points
except for delivery points to other pipelines. In addition, no delivery point may
be utilized by more than one no-notice Service Agreement under Rate Schedules
TSS or STS unless a predetermined allocation agreement (PDA) as provided in
Section 5 of the General Terms and Conditions is in effect covering all gas
delivered at such delivery point.

Service under this rate schedule may not be assigned under the mechanism
provided in Section 11 of the General Terms and Conditions.

Shippers under this rate schedule may not receive deliveries of gas at delivery
points specified on their executed Service Agreement hereunder (1) under Rate
Schedule ITS, (2) as a Replacement Shipper under the Firm Capacity
Reassignment provisions of Section 11 of the General Terms and Conditions, or
(3) from third parties, unless such Shipper has completely utilized its MDTQ
hereunder.

Shippers under this rate schedule may elect to convert an STS Service Agreement
to a TSS Service Agreement at the existing contract demand levels in effect for
the remainder of the service agreement term by providing written notice to
Southern Star. The conversion of the Shipper’s service from STS to TSS shall be
effective on the first day of the month following sixty (60) days after this notice,
or an earlier date as otherwise agreed to by the parties.

Notwithstanding anything in this Section 1 to the contrary, if a service agreement
under this rate schedule is assigned pursuant to the terms of Section 8.11 of the
General Terms and Conditions to a Subsequent Shipper (as defined in Section
11.1 of the General Terms and Conditions) who meets the requirements for STS
service set forth in Section 1(a) above, the Subsequent Shipper may elect to
convert the service agreement to a TSS Service Agreement at the existing contract
demand levels in effect for the remainder of the service agreement term, effective
immediately upon assignment, so long as the Subsequent Shipper gives Southern
Star at least thirty (30) days’ notice (or such a shorter notice period as agreed to
by the parties) before such assignment.

Issued On: June 2, 2023 Effective On: July 3, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.
FERC Gas Tariff Original Sheet No. 110A
First Revised Volume No. 1

STS RATE SCHEDULE
Small Customer Trans-Storage Service

STS-P Production Area
STS-M Market Area

1. AVAILABILITY (Cont'd)

If a service agreement under this rate schedule is assigned pursuant to the terms of
Section 8.11 of the General Terms and Conditions to a Subsequent Shipper who
does not meet the requirements for STS service set forth in Section 1(a) above,
the service agreement shall be deemed to be converted to a TSS Service
Agreement at the existing contract demand levels in effect for the remainder of
the service agreement term. The conversion of the Shipper’s service from STS to
TSS shall be effective immediately upon notice to the Subsequent Shipper by
Southern Star.

() Notwithstanding anything in this Section 1 to the contrary, if an STS Shipper
ceases to qualify for STS service because it no longer meets all of the
requirements for STS service set forth in Section 1(a) above, the Shipper’s STS
Service Agreement shall be deemed to be converted to a TSS Service Agreement
at the existing contract demand levels in effect for the remainder of the service
agreement term. Southern Star shall give the Shipper notice of this conversion,
and the conversion of the Shipper’s service from STS to TSS shall be effective the
first day of the month following sixty (60) days after this notice, or an earlier date
as otherwise agreed to by the parties.

2. APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE

@ This rate schedule shall apply to transportation and storage of gas by Southern
Star pursuant to the executed STS Service Agreement.

Issued On: June 2, 2023 Effective On: July 3, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff First Revised Sheet No. 111

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding
Original Sheet No. 111

STS RATE SCHEDULE
Small Customer Trans-Storage Service

STS-P Production Area
STS-M Market Area

2. APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE (Cont'd)

(b) Service under this rate schedule shall be on a firm basis up to the MDTQ for each
area, the MDIQ and MDWQ for storage and the MDQ for each Primary Receipt
and Primary Delivery Point specified in the executed STS Service Agreement and
shall consist of the acceptance by Southern Star of natural gas tendered by
Shipper at the Primary Receipt Point(s) on Southern Star's system specified in the
executed STS Service Agreement, the storage of gas, the transportation of such
gas through Southern Star's pipeline system, and the delivery of a quantity of
natural gas on a no-notice basis with the thermal equivalent of the quantity
received at the Primary Receipt Point(s) and from storage, after the appropriate
reductions for fuel and loss, up to the MDTQ for each area and the MDQ
specified in the executed STS Service Agreement, to Shipper or for Shipper's
account at the Primary Delivery Point(s) on Southern Star's system specified in
the executed STS Service Agreement. Shippers may also utilize secondary
receipt points as specified in Section 4 of the General Terms and Conditions.

(c) Gas stored under this rate schedule may be sold in place to other parties having
sufficient available Rate Schedules FSS or ISS storage capacity. Parties wishing
to make sales of gas in place must notify Southern Star in writing that such sale
has occurred by the effective date of the transaction.

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff First Revised Sheet No. 112

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding
Original Sheet No. 112

STS RATE SCHEDULE
Small Customer Trans-Storage Service

STS-P Production Area
STS-M Market Area

2. APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE (Cont'd)

(d) Any Shipper under this rate schedule shall specify a MDTQ by area in the
executed STS Service Agreement. When Shipper requires deliveries at its
MDTQ, at least one-third of but no more than one-half of the total deliveries of
gas shall be from flowing supply sources and at least one-half of but no more than
two-thirds of the total deliveries of gas shall be from storage. Shippers under
Rate Schedule STS-M shall have transportation quantity rights in the Market Area
equal to the MDTQ of the service agreement, firm storage withdrawal rights equal
to at least one-half of but no more than two-thirds of the MDTQ of the service
agreement, and transportation quantity rights in the Production Area (if
applicable) equal to no more than one-half of the MDTQ of the service agreement
(plus all fuel and loss in the Market Area). Shippers under Rate Schedule STS-P
shall have transportation quantity rights in the Production Area equal to the
MDTQ under the service agreement and firm storage withdrawal rights equal to at
least one-half of but no more than two-thirds of the MDTQ under the service
agreement.

3. RATE

@ Shipper shall agree to pay for all service rendered under the executed STS Service
Agreement in accordance with this Rate Schedule STS, or any superseding rate
schedule(s) applicable to such service, as filed with the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission or its successor, and as may be lawfully revised from
time to time. The initial rates and all subsequent revisions to such rates shall be
provided in writing to Shipper by Southern Star.

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff
First Revised Volume No. 1

Second Revised Sheet No. 113
Superseding
2nd Sub First Revised Sheet No. 113

STS RATE SCHEDULE
Small Customer Trans-Storage Service

STS-P Production Area
STS-M Market Area

3. RATE (Contd)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

(f)

Issued On: February 28, 2023

The maximum and minimum STS rates for each component part of this service
(FTS-P, FTS-M, and FSS) shall be the Currently Effective Rates shown on the
effective applicable Tariff Sheet Nos. 8-12 in Volume No. 1 of this Tariff. STS-P
rates are applicable to the injection of gas into or withdrawal of gas from storage
(FSS) and the delivery of gas in the Production Area which was received in the
Production Area (FTS-P). STS-M rates are applicable to the injection of gas into
or withdrawal of gas from storage (FSS) and the delivery of gas in the Market
Area which was received in the Production or Market Areas (FTS-P and FTS-M).

Southern Star may charge any rate between the maximum and minimum rates
stated on the applicable Tariff Sheet Nos. 8-12 on a non-discriminatory basis.
Shipper's delivery of gas quantities to Southern Star after the effective date of any
discounted rates shall be deemed acceptance by Shipper of such rates; provided,
however, that this provision does not limit a Shipper's right to receive any refunds
to which such Shipper may otherwise be entitled. Southern Star shall file all
required reports with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

Southern Star is not required to offer or provide service at any rate less than the
maximum rate(s) or charge(s) specified on the applicable Tariff Sheet Nos. 8-12.
Shipper shall pay such maximum rate(s) for service under this Rate Schedule
unless Southern Star, in its sole judgment, agrees to discount its rate(s) to Shipper
consistent with the applicable provisions of this tariff. Further, notwithstanding
the foregoing, Shipper and Southern Star may mutually agree to a negotiated rate
pursuant to Section 28 of the General Terms and Conditions.

The charges for service under this rate schedule shall include any other allocated
costs or surcharges permitted by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

Fuel and loss is to be reimbursed in kind and is separately stated for each of the
component parts of this service. Fuel and loss for FTS-M will be based upon
received volumes. Fuel and loss for the FTS-P will be based upon received
volumes. Fuel and loss under component part FSS will be based upon the net
daily quantities injected into storage.

Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff Second Revised Sheet No. 114

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding
First Revised Sheet No. 114

STS RATE SCHEDULE
Small Customer Trans-Storage Service

STS-P Production Area
STS-M Market Area

4, MONTHLY BILL

The bill for deliveries during each billing period under this rate schedule shall be
calculated using the applicable Commodity Charge and the applicable surcharges, as
follows:

@ Q) The Commodity Charge for STS-P shall be the product of (1)
the sum of the daily quantities delivered in the Production Area and
from a Production Area pool to the Market Area Pool during the billing
period and (2) the applicable Commodity Rate(s) for STS-P service,
plus any applicable surcharges.

(i) The Commodity Charge for STS-M shall be the sum of (a) the product
of (1) the sum of the daily quantities delivered in the Market Area
during the billing period and (2) the applicable Commodity Rate(s) for
the STS-M component of STS-M service, and (b) the product of (1) the
sum of the daily quantities delivered in the Production Area, to the
Production Area/Market Area Interface, and to the Market Area Pool
and (2) the applicable commodity rate(s) for the STS-P component of
STS-M service, plus any applicable surcharges.

(iii)  Southern Star will not assess commodity surcharges on deliveries to
interfaces (except for the CRM surcharge as covered in Section 32 of
the GT&C) or pools when such quantities are delivered to another
downstream transportation agreement with Southern Star.

(b)  The bill shall include any daily Authorized Overrun Delivery charge
determined pursuant to Section 5 of this rate schedule.

(c)  The bill shall include any scheduling and balancing charges or penalties

determined pursuant to Sections 9 and 10 of the General Terms and
Conditions.

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff Second Revised Sheet No. 115

First Revised Volume No. 1 Superseding
First Revised Sheet No. 115

STS RATE SCHEDULE
Small Customer Trans-Storage Service

STS-P Production Area
STS-M Market Area

o. AUTHORIZED OVERRUN DELIVERIES

Service under this rate schedule on any day shall not exceed the MDTQ within each area,
MDIQ, MSQ, MDWQ, or the individual MDQ for each delivery point within such area;
provided, however, Southern Star may, at the request of Shipper, receive, store, transport
and deliver on any day quantities in excess of the MDTQ, MDIQ, MDWQ or of the
individual MDQs within each area when, and to the extent, in Southern Star's reasonable
judgment, the delivery capacity of its system so permits without impairing the ability of
Southern Star to meet its full delivery obligations to any of its firm service customers.
The applicable maximum and minimum rate for any such overrun deliveries shall be as
stated on the effective applicable Tariff Sheet Nos. 8-12, and absent a specific agreement
specifying a discounted rate, the maximum rate shall apply. Such Authorized Overrun
Deliveries shall be subject to the same operating terms and conditions as are extended to
service provided under Rate Schedule ITS and ISS and shall not interrupt flowing STS,
TSS, FSS, and FTS service. The authorized overrun charge shall only be charged if the
MDWQ, MDIQ, MSQ, or the MDTQ for any area is exceeded under any service
agreement.

6. STORAGE OPERATIONS

The FSS component part of this rate schedule shall be subject to the terms and provisions
of Rate Schedule FSS Sections 2 and 3.

7. OPERATIONAL PLAN AND OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDERS

Southern Star and customers under this Rate Schedule STS will jointly develop an
operational plan by March 1 and October 1 of each year. Such plans shall cover injection
into and withdrawal from storage, sourcing of receipts, swing supply capability, planned
maintenance, and other necessary operational situations. Such plans will guide system
operations and will be updated monthly or more frequently if necessary.

Southern Star may issue Operational Flow Orders as provided in Section 10 of the
General Terms and Conditions to all Shippers under this rate schedule.

Issued On: August 31, 2023 Effective On: October 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff First Revised Sheet No. 116

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding
Original Sheet No. 116

STS RATE SCHEDULE
Small Customer Trans-Storage Service

STS-P Production Area
STS-M Market Area

8. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

All of the General Terms and Conditions, as effective from time to time, are applicable to
this rate schedule and hereby made a part hereof.

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff First Revised Sheet No. 117

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding
Original Sheet No. 117

FTS RATE SCHEDULE
Firm Transportation Service

FTS-P Production Area
FTS-M Market Area

1. AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is available to any customer (Shipper) for the firm transportation of
gas through Southern Star's transmission facilities in the Production Area for Rate
Schedule FTS-P, through Southern Star's transmission facilities in the Market Area for
Rate Schedule FTS-M, or both, under the following conditions:

@) Service under this rate schedule shall be made available to any Shipper only to the
extent that Southern Star determines it has available capacity to provide the
service consistent with operating conditions on its system.

(b) Shipper shall provide the information, fees and other payments specified by
Section 8 of the General Terms and Conditions and shall execute an FTS Service
Agreement for service under this rate schedule in the form provided in this tariff,
specifying a Maximum Daily Transportation Quantity (MDTQ) for each area,
Primary Receipt Point(s), Primary Delivery Point(s), and the Maximum Daily
Quantity (MDQ) for each Primary Receipt Point and each Primary Delivery Point.

(© Service under this rate schedule is subject to right of first refusal and bidding
procedures set forth in Section 6 of the General Terms and Conditions.

Issued On: February 28, 2023 Effective On: April 1, 2023



Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff

First Revised Sheet No. 118

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding

Original Sheet No. 118
FTS RATE SCHEDULE
Firm Transportation Service

FTS-P Production Area
FTS-M Market Area

2. APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE

(@)

(b)

3. RATE

(@)

This rate schedule shall apply to all natural gas transported by Southern Star
pursuant to the executed FTS Service Agreement.

Transportation service under this rate schedule shall be on a firm basis up to the
MDTQ for each area and the Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) for each Primary
Receipt and Primary Delivery Point specified in the executed FTS Service
Agreement and shall consist of the acceptance by Southern Star of natural gas
tendered by Shipper at the Primary Receipt Point(s) on Southern Star's system
specified in the executed FTS Service Agreement, the transportation of such gas
through Southern Star's pipeline system, and the delivery of a quantity of natural
gas with the thermal equivalent of the quantity received at the Primary Receipt
Point(s), after the appropriate reductions for fuel and loss, up to the MDTQ for
each area and the MDQ specified in the executed FTS Service Agreement, to
Shipper or for Shipper's account at the Primary Delivery Point(s) on Southern
Star's system specified in the executed FTS Service Agreement. Shippers may
also utilize secondary receipt and delivery points as specified in Section 4 of the
General Terms and Conditions.

Shipper shall agree to pay for all service(s) rendered under the executed FTS
Service Agreement in accordance with this Rate Schedule FTS, or any
superseding rate schedule(s) applicable to such service, as filed with the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission or its successor, and as may be lawfully revised
from time to time. The initial transportation rates and all subsequent revisions to
such rates shall be provided in writing to Shipper by Southern Star.
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Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.

FERC Gas Tariff

First Revised Sheet No. 119

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding

Original Sheet No. 119

FTS RATE SCHEDULE
Firm Transportation Service

FTS-P Production Area
FTS-M Market Area

3. RATE (Cont'd)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

(f)

The maximum and minimum Transportation Rates for each area shall be the Currently
Effective Rates shown on the effective applicable Tariff Sheet Nos. 8-12 in Volume No.
1 of this Tariff. The Production Area rates are applicable to any gas which is transported
through all or any part of the Production Area. The Market Area rates are applicable to
any gas which is transported through all or any part of the Market Area. For nominations
to a processing plant as provided under Section 8.12 of the General Terms and
Conditions, the rate charged for delivery of gas pursuant to such nominations shall be
applicable only to that quantity of gas delivered to the plant pursuant to such nominations
which is not again received back into Southern Star's pipeline system for any Shipper's
account at the plant tailgate.

Southern Star may charge any rate between the maximum and minimum rates stated on
the applicable Tariff Sheet Nos. 8-12 on a non-discriminatory basis. Shipper's delivery of
gas quantities to Southern Star after the effective date of any discounted rates shall be
deemed acceptance by Shipper of such rates; provided, however, that this provision does
not limit a Shipper's right to receive any refunds to which such Shipper may otherwise be
entitled. The rate for reassigned capacity under this rate schedule will be established
pursuant to Section 11 of the General Terms and Conditions. Southern Star shall file all
required reports with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

Southern Star is not required to offer or provide service at any rate less than the
maximum rate(s) or charge(s) specified on the applicable Tariff Sheet Nos. 8-12. Shipper
shall pay such maximum rate(s) for service under this Rate Schedule unless Southern
Star, in its sole judgement, agrees to discount its rate(s) to Shipper consistent with the
applicable provisions of this tariff. Further, notwithstanding the foregoing, Shipper and
Southern Star may mutually agree to a negotiated rate pursuant to Section 28 of the
General Terms and Conditions.

The charges for service under this rate schedule shall also include any other allocated
costs or surcharges permitted by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

Fuel and loss is to be reimbursed in kind and is separately stated for each service. Fuel
and loss for FTS-P will be based upon quantities received in the Production Area. Fuel
and loss for FTS-M will be based upon quantities received in the Market Area.
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Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc.
FERC Gas Tariff Third Revised Sheet No. 120

First Revised VVolume No. 1 Superseding
Second Revised Sheet No. 120

FTS RATE SCHEDULE
Firm Transportation Service

FTS-P Production Area
FTS-M Market Area

4, MONTHLY BILL

The bill for deliveries during each billing period under this rate schedule shall be
calculated using the applicable Reservation Charge, the applicable Commodity Charge,
and the applicable surcharges, as follows:

(@) (i) The Reservation Charge for FTS-P Service shall be the product of (1) the sum of
the MDTQ rights for the Production Area and (2) the Maximum Reservation Rate
for FTS-P Service or such lesser Re